WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1963

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 264

(By Mr Mc Kows of Mr Garrigan)

PASSED March 7 1963

In Effect 90 days From Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 3-15-63

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

264

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 264

(By Mr. McKown and Mr. Carrigan)

[Passed March 7, 1963; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to enumeration of children of school age.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 10. Enumeration of Children of School Age.—

- 2 A school census of youths from birth through twenty years
- 3 of age as of September first of the year in which taken,
- 4 or of such ages as otherwise may locally be determined
- 5 and of mentally and physically handicapped persons of

- 6 all ages, may be made during the first month of any school
- 7 term as directed by a county board of education. The
- 8 school census may be taken by the teachers or as otherwise
- 9 directed by the county board of education. Teachers tak-
- 10 ing the school census shall be entitled to use school hours
- 11 not to exceed a total of one school day, and shall be com-
- 12 pensated for such time as for time taught.
- 13 The state superintendent of schools shall have authority
- 14 to require a state-wide enumeration by the counties at
- 15 such times as he may direct and may establish the pro-
- 16 cedures therefor.
- 17 In order that the census record may be as currently
- 18 accurate as possible, and a reliable source of reference
- 19 through the school year, it shall be the duty of each county
- 20 superintendent of schools to establish and administer
- 21 through the office of the county director of school attend-
- 22 ance a system of cumulative census records which may
- 23 be prescribed by the state superintendent of schools.

Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

O. Kay Varher
Chairman Senate Committee
Ethel Landall
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect 90 day 5 from passage.
Money Thyeo.
Clerk of the Senate
(ABlankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howarde Canson
President of the Senate
Speaker House o ∮ Delegates
All and the state of the state
The within approved this the 14th
day of
Trr Baum